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Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 84

TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.03.2016

WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT
QUESTION

*84. DR. HEENA VIUAYKUMAR GAVIT:
SHRIMOHITE PATIL VJAYSINH SHANKARRAO:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has collaborated with the World Bank to strengthen the States in implementing the skill training schemes through financial support and if so, the details thereof and the quantum of funds offered by the Bank for the purpose;

(b) whether the Government has fixed any parameter for the States to decide the quantum of funds to be disbursed to the State Governments and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is also considering moduls models of imparting skills in vogue in certain States to be replicated in other States and if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the other steps taken by the Government to associate industry and strengthen the schemes/programmes of State Governments for training youth?

Answer
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF
SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP

(SHRIRAJIV PRATAP RUDY)

(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT TO BE LAID ON THE TABLE OF THE HOUSE IN RESPECT OF PART (a) TO (d) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 84 ADMITTED FOR REPLY ON 02.03.2016 REGARDING "WORLD BANK ASSISTANCE FOR SKILL
DEVELOPMENT"

(a) to (d) Yes, Madam. The Government of India has collaborated with the World Bank under the Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP) for upgradation of 400 Government Industrial Training Institutes (ITls) in 34 State Governments/UTs. The project started in December, 2007 has the closing date as September, 2016.The fund sharing under the project is in the ratio of 75:25 [90:10 for North Eastern States] between the Central and State Governments with the World Bank assistance of US$ 280 million.

Further, an amount of Rs. 2.0 to 3.5 crore was allocated under VTIP for improvement of [Tls on the basis of the Institutional Development Plan (IDP) submitted by the [Tls. During implementation of the Project, funds were also reallocated between [Tls within overall allocation to the respective States. Besides, additional fund of Rs. 1.0 to 1.5 crore has also been allocated to the Project [Tls based on their Action Plan. Under the project, Rs. 1739 cr. has been allocated to the States/Union Territories against which Rs. 1486 cr. has been utilised till December, 2015. The States/UTs-wise detail is given in Annexure.

Besides, to associate industry sector under the Project, Institute Management Committee (IMC) has been constituted at [Tl level with the chairmanship from the industry.


In addition, there are following two other projects which have been approved by the Screening Committee of Department of Economic Affairs, Ministry of Finance for assistance from the World Bank:-

(i) Skill Training for Employability leveraging Public Private Partnership (STEPPP) with the proposed assistance of US $ 1 billion from World Bank; and

(ii) Skill Strengthening for Industries Values Enhancement (STRIVE) with an estimated cost of US $ 537.50 million to be shared by World Bank and the Government of India on 50:50 basis.

One of the major components of the STEPPP project is to strengthen institutional mechanism at State level by supporting the setting up and development of State Skill Development Missions by driving quality, quantity, reach and outcomes. Further, under the project 'STRIVE', one of the components has the provision for funding to the State Project Management Units.

Furthermore, the STEPPP project has the provision of a platform for sharing of knowledge and best practices. Replication of successful modes like Kaushal Vardhan Kendra in Gujarat, convergence of skill initiatives as adopted by Rajasthan Skill and Livelihoods Development Corporation (RSLDC), etc. has also been recommended under the project.

Annexure

State-wise releases under the World Bank assisted Vocational Training Improvement Project (VTIP)
(Amt. in Rs. lakhs)

S. No. States/UTs Total no of [Tls covered under VTIP Allocation including State share * Total funds released during Project period (FY 07-08 to FY 15-16 till date) Expenditure till December 2015 (includes State share*)
1 Andhra Pradesh 17 8302.17 7226.89 7365.79

2 Andaman & Nicobar 1 237.68 235.43 262.91

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1 376.55 339.54 296.43

4 Assam 7 2529.13 2373.98 2440.21

5 Bihar 8 2743.33 2233.10 1647.28

6 Chhatisgarh 18 5883.60 5242.12 6644.19

7 Daman & Diu 1 203.92 192.20 186.48

8 Delhi 3 1055.13 797.52 680.32

9 Goa 7 3077.32 2872.46 2586.53

10 Gujarat 29 14906.43 14276.75 11845.61

11 Haryana 16 7640.10 7637.52 7684.97

12 Himachal Pradesh 11 4690.10 4543.49 4267.22

13 Jammu & Kashmir 10 2820.97 2334.74 1858.87

14 Jharkhand 3 1093.88 1081.67 1047.07

15 Karnataka 30 14765.76 13248.20 12424.06

16 Kerala 7 3040.68 3208.56 2929.56

17 Lakshadweep 1 76.68 34.41 19.87

18 Madhya Pradesh 28 13047.70 12636.55 12586.84

19 Maharashtra 87 35796.39 33887.05 31016.27

20 Manipur 2 411.59 334.01 332.48

21 Meghalaya 1 409.09 353.28 207.68

22 Mizoram 1 412.68 356.57 504.37

23 Nagaland 1 369.33 368.05 291.39

24 Orissa 9 5528.53 5426.06 4507.11

25 Pondicherrry 1 318.17 288.93 219.71

26 Punjab 27 13312.67 11843.39 9150.08

27 Rajasthan 10 3158.33 3016.69 2711.98

28 Sikkim 1 331.42 324.91 304.78

29 Tamil Nadu 17 8237.57 7495.64 6750.44

30 Telangana 8 4104.54 3034.21 2120.31

31 Tripura 1 522.83 516.24 516.58

32 Uttar Pradesh 16 7154.70 6785.24 6942.61

33 Uttarakhand 10 3511.51 3216.25 2828.88

34 West Bengal 10 3857.42 3552.08 3463.18

Total 400 173955.13 161340.95 148669.28

* The fund sharing between center and state is 75:25 (90:10 for NE States)
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